
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 23 January 2018 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 31st January, 2018

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of
urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Budget 2018/19 (Pages 1 - 58)
Overall Approach



The 2018/19 budget proposals will be scrutinised with consideration of relevant service 
area budgets by individual Scrutiny Committees with the Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee considering both its own budget responsibilities 
as well as any issues raised by the Children’s Scrutiny Committee and also the Health 
and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee, to produce an overarching series of 
recommendations. 

This approach will enable all Scrutiny Members to critique, question and challenge the 
budget proposals across services, to better understand the implications of the budget 
proposals across the Council and to make effective recommendations to Cabinet and the 
Council.  

The proceedings of all Scrutiny Committees will be webcast and publicised through 
normal channels including Twitter and other social media.

The Council must have full regard to and consider the impact of any proposals in relation 
to equalities prior to making any decisions, as set out in equality impact assessments, 
and any identified significant risks and mitigation action required. 

Public Participation

Additionally, there will be an opportunity for members of the public to address each 
Scrutiny Committee meeting and make oral representations/presentations on any matter 
relating to the proposed budget, in line with the public participation scheme. 

This Meeting

At this and other Scrutiny Committees in the current cycle, Members are asked to identify 
salient issues within each Committee’s areas of responsibility, to examine the general 
thrust of the budget and take an overview of priorities and prospects.

At this meeting Chief Officers / Heads of Services will report, inter alia, on:

 the Cabinet’s Target Budget for services/suite of services;
 how that compares to the target figure for 2017/18;
 the likely implications of the 2018/19 target for individual areas of service (e.g. in 

percentage terms compared to current levels) and how those areas have been 
prioritised;

 any comparisons between the current year and next year’s proposals for the 
major service areas, to illustrate the scale of change within those activities and 
how the budget has been allocated across services in those years (to illustrate 
changes of emphasis or priority);

 any “alternative delivery models” or other initiatives contemplated for given 
services and how it is thought that these may reduce costs; and 

 impact assessments undertaken in relation to the draft budget.

In addition, the Chairs of both the Children’s Scrutiny Committee and Health & Adult 
Care Scrutiny Committee will also be invited to comment on their Committee’s 
deliberations – in the context of any wider corporate issues that might be incorporated 
into any recommendations from that Committee to Cabinet and the Council
 
Report and Budget 2018/19 Impact Assessment

Joint Report of the County Treasurer, the Chief Executive, the Head of Communities, 
Public Health, Economy and Prosperity and the Head of Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (CT/18/04) on the proposed budget for Corporate Infrastructure 
and Regulatory Services for 2018/19, attached.



For the sake of clarity:

Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity (pages 12 – 21)
Corporate Services (pages 22 – 31)
Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste (pages 32 – 37)

[NB: An overview of the impact assessments for all service areas entitled ‘Budget 2018/19 Impact 
Assessment’ has also been made available to all Members of the Council in order that Scrutiny 
Committees may have access to all necessary equality impact assessments undertaken as part of 
the budget’s preparation.  The document will also be available at:
https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-impact-assessment-201819/

Members are requested to familiarise themselves with its contents, retaining it for future 
meetings accepting that this is a dynamic process and individual assessments may 
necessarily be updated with time.  Members of the Council must have full regard to and 
consider the impact of any proposals in relation to equalities for the purpose of this and 
other budget meetings prior to making any decisions and any identified significant risks 
and mitigating action required.  Scrutiny Committees will no doubt wish to be assured 
that risk assessments and projections are adequate and that the evidence supports the 
assumptions made in the formulation of the budget.

Other Relevant Links: https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/  Video on budget challenges; 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/haveyoursay/]

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT I
[...]
 find alternative 
parking if necessary.  Public car parking can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




1 

 

CT/18/04  

Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee  

31st January 2018 

Joint Report of the County Treasurer, the Chief Executive, the Head of 

Communities, Public Health, Economy and Prosperity and the Head of 

Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste. 

 

2018/19 Budget  

Recommendation: that the Scrutiny Committee consider whether it wishes to draw to 

the attention of the Cabinet any observations on the proposals contained within the draft 

Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2022/23. 

 Introduction and Commentary  

1.1 At its meeting of 13th December 2017, Cabinet set Revenue Budget targets for 

2018/19. The targets incorporate inflation and pressures and income initiatives 

and savings required to set a budget within reduced funding levels provided by 

Government in the recent provisional financial settlement.  

1.2 A number of major decisions remain to be taken. At this stage, the final 

outcome of the Local Government Finance Settlement is awaited and details of 

the council tax base, collection fund surpluses and tax base yield have yet to be 

confirmed along with the local element of Business Rates. Information should be 

available by the time that County Council considers final budget proposals for 

2018/19 on 15th February 2018. However, given the late notification of the 

provisional settlement and in line with arrangements from previous years, 22nd 

February 2018 has been set aside for a second County Council budget meeting if 

required. 

1.3 The draft budget attached to this report complies with the targets set by Cabinet 

on 13th December which total £477.391 millions. The total includes funding for 

budget pressures of £28.593 millions that mainly relates to additional 

expenditure to allow for service growth to cater for demographic changes such 

as increased children and adult service users and unavoidable cost pressures. 

Savings and income initiatives of £20.842 millions are required to set a balanced 

budget. The target for Adult Care and Health also includes £10.148 millions in 

relation to the One-off Improved Better Care Fund grant announced by the 

Chancellor in March 2017. 

1.4 The targets set for each service area have been subject to different pressures 

and influences. The table below shows the 2018/19 Budget Targets by Chief 

Officer.  

2017/18 

Adjusted 

Budget*

Inflation & 

Pressures

Savings & 

Additional 

Income

One-off 

Improved 

Better 

Care Fund

2018/19 

Base 

Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adult Care & Health 214,769 11,337 (8,403) 10,148 227,851 +6.1%

Childrens Services 118,964 10,038 (3,515) 125,487 +5.5%

Communities, Public Health, Environment & Prosperity 35,530 1,034 (1,837) 34,727 -2.3%

Corporate Services 34,025 2,957 (2,364) 34,618 +1.7%

Highways, Infrastructure Development & Waste 56,204 3,227 (4,723) 54,708 -2.7%

459,492 28,593 (20,842) 10,148 477,391

* Adjusted for Permanent Virements  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

 

1.5 This report provides detailed budget proposals in respect of all Services, in line 

with the targets outlined above.  

 Additional Improved Better Care Fund Grant 

2.1 As part of the Chancellor's Spring Budget in March 2017, additional funding for 

authorities with Adult Social Care responsibilities was announced. This took the 

form of an additional Improved Better Care Fund Grant. For the County Council 

it has meant, in round terms, an extra £15 millions in the current year, £10 

millions in 2018/19 and £5 millions in 2019/20. These grants are one off and not 

cumulative or ongoing. 

2.2 The Government requires these grants to be pooled in the Better Care Fund but 

used for Adult Social Care purposes. The Government has set out detailed 

improvements it expects to see including targets in relation to Delayed Transfers 

of Care (DToC). Indications are that if targets are not met then grants could be 

reduced or direction imposed on how they are to be spent.  The Improved Better 

Care Fund grant funding is included in the Targets above. 

 The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 

3.1 On 19th December 2017, the Secretary of State for the Department for 

Communities and Local Government, Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP, made a statement 

to Parliament on the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 

2018/19. 

3.2 Members may recall, that the 2016/17 local government finance settlement 

announced Core Spending Power figures for the four year period of 2016/17 to 

2019/20.  The Provisional Settlement for 2018/19 has confirmed the Core 

Funding figures at the expected level of £115.2 millions. There have however 

been other changes as set out below: 

3.2.1 It had previously been announced that the national figure for the Rural 

Services Delivery Grant would be reduced in 2018/19 from £65 millions to 

£50 millions; this is not now going ahead and the grant will remain at the 

current level.  This change means funding of £6 millions to the County 

Council, £1.4 millions more than expected.  Due to the Business Rates Pilot 

outlined later in this report, this funding will not be paid as a separate grant in 

2018/19 but will be rolled into Core Funding and increase the resources 

available to the Council from the £115.2 millions noted above to £121.2 

millions. 

3.2.2 The Government consulted earlier in the year on further changes to the 

New Homes Bonus Scheme.  The Government has decided not to go ahead 

with the proposed changes and will instead keep the scheme unchanged from 

the current year except for a reduction in the number of years benefit from 5 

years currently to 4 years.  New Homes Bonus grant figures have been 

announced and the sum for the County Council is just under £300,000 more 

than anticipated, at £3.8 millions. 

3.2.3 The Chancellor’s Autumn Budget announced a change in the annual 

Business Rates inflationary increase from Retail Price Index (RPI) to Consumer 

Price Index (CPI).  This change is effective from 2018/19 and will mean a 

reduction to Business Rates received by Local Authorities as part of Core 

Funding.  The Government undertook to compensate authorities for this loss 

Page 2

Agenda Item 5



3 

 

and the Provisional Settlement includes a grant to the County Council of £2.1 

millions for this purpose. 

3.2.4 The provisional settlement has set the Council Tax increase that will 

trigger a referendum, excluding the Social Care Precept, at 3% for 2018/19; 

an increase of 1%. 

3.3 The Adult Social Care Precept regulatio
[...]
 should not be re-procured in year for 2018/19 but should 

remain part of the Integrated Children’s Services Contract.  The contract 

value has been reduced through negotiation for this extra year, which 

included entering a risk share arrangement for £418,000 that has been 

funded by corporate resource as the Public Health Grant is fully allocated for 

the year. 

5.3.5 Following its suspension in 2016/17, 2017/18 saw the re-introduction of 

the universal NHS Healthcheck programme. The 2018/19 budget allows for a 

higher level of activity to enable the programme to catch up. Additionally a 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



5 

 

new service to prevent the onset of diabetes is to be launched in April 2018 

and this is partly funded by The Big Lottery.  In addition, grant funding has 

been won to support the development of Cranbrook as a Healthy New Town. 

5.3.6 The Public Health budget was also included in the papers for the Health 

and Adult Care Scrutiny committee, which met on the 25th January. 

5.4 Corporate Services 

5.4.1 Corporate Services is required to deliver savings totalling £2.364 millions 

in 2018/19. To achieve this, significant budget reductions are required in 

respect of staffing; incorporating the restructuring of services, revised 

management structure and other fundamental operational changes. 

5.4.2 The continued refinement of service delivery models supported by new 

and improved cloud-based IT systems will help to engineer change and 

produce increased efficiencies and reduced costs. The procurement of a new 

Human Resources Management System, (HRMS) will generate savings by 

utilising self-service access and moving away from paper-based processes. 

Meanwhile, the implementation of a digital strategy will enable services to 

make use of digital solutions for the benefit of citizens. In line with this 

approach, there will be increased focus on protecting "Our data" from 

cybersecurity threats. 

5.4.3 Growth in the educational marketplace has facilitated increased income 

generation by Schools Management Information Service (ScoMIS). Likewise, 

increased demand for Registration Services and the income this generates has 

been used to reduce the impact on services of savings targets. 

5.4.4 For Corporate Services as a whole, there are risks associated with the 

savings targets, not least the increasing demands placed by front-line services 

that are also undergoing significant organisational change. It is evident that 

the level and type of support required by Children's and Adult's safeguarding 

has put great pressure on Corporate Services. 

5.5 Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

5.5.1 Highways and Traffic Management face continued cost pressures. The 

procurement of a new term maintenance contract has generated significant 

savings during 2017/18 and further efficiencies of £2.8 millions are 

anticipated during 2018/19. 

5.5.2 Income generation has been explored in order to reduce the impact on 

services of the savings required. Current charges will continue to be reviewed 

to ensure they are reasonable and comparable. The On-street parking (OSP) 

income and costs are within a ring-fenced account which is shown on the page 

entitled "Analysis of Total Expenditure for 2018/19". This account is governed 

by legislation and any excess income can only be used for prescribed 

activities.  

5.5.3 The Waste Service is facing increased expenditure arising from anticipated 

waste tonnage growth and other demographic pressures. This is partly offset 

by expected savings from future contractual arrangements, bringing the net 

increase to just over £1 million. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



6 

 

 Capital Programme 

6.1 The Council’s capital programme has been produced to maximise investment in 

the county’s infrastructure and assets and to support service delivery and 

priorities.  

6.2 The capital programme continues to be focussed on maximising leverage o
[...]
l (382)

(35)

0

0

(90)

(74)

(36)

0

0

0

0

0

Gross

Income

£'000

Public Health

0

(28,572)

(28,162)

(175)

0

0

0

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



21 

 

 

Service Commentary 

Public Health is predominantly funded by a ring-fenced grant from the Department of 

Health which has reduced by £726,000 or 2.6% for 2018/19.  A further grant reduction 

of 2.6% has been confirmed for 2019/20.    

A programme of procurement has been undertaken during 2017/18 to enable service 

demands to be met from the reducing ring-fenced grant.  This has seen the substance 

misuse support service, domestic and sexual violence support and prevention service 

and the sexual health services being tendered.  This has given rise to £450,000 of 

savings for 2018/19. The outcome of the sexual health tender and the financial impact of 

this is not yet known.  

The Public Health Nursing Service (0-19 provision) remains part of the Integrated 

Children's Services contract, and a negotiated reduction in the contract value for this 

service will see savings between £1.3millions and £1.7millions.  The £418,000 risk share 

provision for integrated children's services has been funded from corporate services. 

Grant funding has been secured in addition to the main Public Health grant including 

funding  for a Healthy New Town programme (Cranbrook), and funding from the Big 

Lottery to support a Pre-Diabetes intervention. 

A new intervention service is being launched in April 2018 to engage with and support 

individuals at high risk of developing Type 2 Diabetes in order to prevent the 

development of this disease.  This intervention is being partially funded (39%) through 

the receipt of grant funding from The Big Lottery which is additional to the Public Health 

core grant funding. 

 

 

Service Statistics and Other Information 

Service/ Activity
Unit of 

Measurement
2017/18 Change 2018/19

 Estimate Estimate

Local opiate clients in treatment Individuals 1,189 6 1,

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

31/01/18

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

31 January 2018 

Present:-

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, M Asvachin, Y Atkinson, R Bloxham, J Hook, 
J Brook, C Chugg, R Edgell, A Saywell, M Shaw and C Slade

Apologies:-

Councillors K Ball, P Crabb and I Hall

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor S Barker, J Clatworthy, A Connett, R Croad, A Davis, R Gilbert, R Hannaford, A 
Leadbetter, J McInnes and B Parsons

* 39  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 40  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 41  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 42  Budget 2018/19

(Councillors Hannaford, Randall Johnson and Connett attended in accordance with Standing 
Order 25(2) and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.)

(Councillors Atkinson, Colthorpe and Saywell declared personal interests in this item by virtue 
of being a trustee of the Exeter CAB, a trustee of Involve, Mid Devon (CVS) and a member of 
the South West Energy and Environment Group, respectively.)

Councillors Hannaford and Randall Johnson, as Chairs of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
and the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee, respectively, reported on the proceedings 
and recommendations from their respective Budget meetings.

Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2022/23.

The Committee noted that the proposed budget for the 2018/19 financial year would be 
scrutinised by individual Scrutiny Committees, with an overview of those issues arising being 
further debated by the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Committee as well 
as draft budget proposals within the Committee’s own remit, providing an opportunity for 
Members to comment on proposals for the Council’s Budget in its entirety and also the Chairs 
of both the Children’s Scrutiny Committee and Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
attending and presenting, as required. 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31/01/18

This would follow the opportunity for individual Scrutiny Committees – at this meeting – to 
have an initial overview of the budget proposals and examine them to identify any specific 
issues or areas of interest for incorporation into any recommendations to Cabinet and 
Council.

The Committee then considered the joint report of the County Treasurer, the Chief Executive, 
the Head of Communities, Public Health, Economy and Prosperity and the Head of Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (CT/18/04) on the provisional financial settlement 
made by Government within the current and anticipated public sector funding regime and the 
spending targets set by the Cabinet for each service area which included inflation, 
commitment and service prioritisation reductions. The Report also detailed the proposed 
medium term capital programme for the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services and 
how it was funded.

The Cabinet, at its meeting of 13th December 2017, had set Revenue Budget targets for 
2018/19 which totalled £477.391 millions. The included funding for budget pressures of 
£28.593 millions that mainly related to additional expenditure to allow for service growth to 
cater for demographic changes such as increased children and adult service users and 
unavoidable cost pressures. Savings and income initiatives of £20.842 millions were required 
to set a balanced budget. The target for Adult Care and Health also included £10.148 millions 
in relation to the One-off Improved Better Care Fund grant announced by the Chancellor in 
March 2017. 

The announcement by Government on the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2018/19 
was made on the 19th December 2017. The 2016/17 local government finance settlement 
previously announced Core Spending Power figures for the four-year period of 2016/17 to 
2019/20 and the Provisional Settlement for 2018/19 confirmed the Core Funding figures was 
at the expected level of £115.2 millions.  There were however other changes in relation to the 
proposal to reduce the Rural Services Delivery Grant in 2018/19 from £65m to £50m which 
was now not going ahead, with the grant remaining at the current level.  Government had also 
decided not to go ahead with proposed changes to the New Homes Bonus Scheme and there 
was a change to the annual Business Rates inflationary increase from Retail Price Index 
(RPI) to Consumer Price Index (CPI), effective from 2018/19, meaning a reduction to 
Business Rates received by Local Authorities as part of Core Funding.   

The Committee were reminded that its consideration of the draft Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services budget was just part of the process of setting the County Council’s 
budget which, following this meeting, would culminate in the Cabinet on 9 February 2018 
formulating a budget for consideration by the County Council on 15 February 2018.        

The Chief Executive, County Treasurer and Head of Services commented on the likely 
implications of the 2018/19 target for their individual service areas, confirming that the overall 
approach had been to strike a balance between the reality of the financial challenges facing 
the Council and providing sustainable support services against the increasing demands of 
front-line services and operational demands.  

The Report also contained the detailed budget proposals for Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services, prepared in line with the targets referred to above, reflecting the different 
pressures and influences faced by services.  

The Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity Services base budget was 
£34.727 millions (a reduction of 2.3% from 2017/18) and included inflation and pressures of 
£1.034 millions and required savings and income initiatives of £1.837 millions.  

The Corporate Services base budget was £34.618 millions (an increase of 1.7% from 
2017/18) and included inflation and pressures of £2.957 millions and required savings and 
income initiatives of £2.364 millions.  



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

31/01/18

The Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste Services base budget was £54.708 
millions (a reduction of 2.7% from 2017/18) and included inflation and pressures of £3.227 
millions and required savings and income initiatives of £4.723 millions.
 
The Report also referred to the Budget 2018/19 Impact Assessment, circulated prior to the 
meeting, giving an overview of the impact assessments for all service areas (available at: 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-impact-assessment-201819/ ), for the 
attention of Members at this meeting in order that they may be aware of the equality impact 
assessments undertaken as part of the budget’s preparation and that any risk assessments 
and projections were adequate and that the evidence supported the assumptions made in the 
formulation of the budget.  Acknowledging also that the preparation of Impact Assessments 
was necessarily a dynamic process and that individual assessments for specific proposals 
may necessarily have to be developed and updated with time, Members of the Council must 
have full regard to and consider the impact of any proposals in relation to equalities prior to 
making any decisions and any identified significant risks and mitigating action required. 
 
Specific issues and observations arising from the current budget proposals raised at the 
meeting included the following:

Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity Services 

 reflected in the budget savings was the reducing journey numbers on the National 
Concessionary Travel Scheme, within the Planning, Transportation and Environment 
service, which was demand led;

 Trading Standards had been working efficiently across an expanding shared service 
arrangement;

 current income streams within Communities, Environment and Prosperity had been 
reviewed and overall it was believed that additional income would be generated;

 the Public Health grant of £27.512 millions remained ring fenced for 2018/19, which 
represented a reduction of 2.6% from that received in 2017/18, with a further grant 
reduction of 2.6% confirmed for 2019/20;

 a programme of procurement had been undertaken during 2017/18 to enable service 
demands to be met from the reducing ring-fenced grant, and included the sexual 
health, substance misuse and domestic violence services being tendered, which 
resulted in efficiency savings of £450,000 to its budget; and

 grant funding had been secured in addition to the main Public Health grant for a 
Healthy New Town programme (Cranbrook), and funding from the Big Lottery to 
support a Pre-Diabetes intervention service was due to be launched in April 2018.

Corporate Services 

 the budget increase would provide for continued refinement of service delivery 
models supported by new and improved cloud-based IT systems to help engineer 
change and produce increased efficiencies and reduce costs, and provision of 
support funding for the Public Health Nursing Service; and

 pressure of increasing demands for legal support in respect of Children and Adult 
safeguarding.

Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste Services 

 the procurement of the new term maintenance contract had generated significant 
savings during 2017/18 and further efficiencies of £2.8 millions were anticipated 
during 2018/19;

 income generation had been explored to offset required savings and current charges 
would continue to be reviewed;

https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-impact-assessment-201819/


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31/01/18

 the Waste service was facing increased expenditure from anticipated waste tonnage 
growth and other demographic pressures, partially offset by expected savings from 
future contractual arrangements, bringing the net increase to just over £1 million;

 collaborative working with contractors, communities and individuals ensured the 
Council could maximise Government capital funding; 

 discipline on spending enabled the service to respond to in-year changes and 
pressures faced by extreme weather events; and

 road maintenance preventative works should include drainage, gully and ditch 
clearing.         

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell and 

RESOLVED that the provisional financial settlement and its impact on spending targets and 
on the proposed Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services budget for 2018/19 be 
noted and that the issues and/or observations from all Scrutiny Budget meetings, as set out 
below, be drawn to the attention of the Cabinet meeting on 9 February 2018:

(a) that Scrutiny Committees note the Government’s provisional financial settlement and 
the spending targets determined by the Cabinet, expressing concern nonetheless at 
the continuing financial pressure faced by local authorities and the potential 
consequences on the ability of the Council to do what matters for the citizens of 
Devon;

(b) Scrutiny welcomes the County Council’s successful application to be one of the ten 
2018/19 business rate retention pilots, with the estimated benefit to the wider Devon 
area of just under £17 millions and asks that Cabinet continues to press for clarity 
over funding arrangements for local government for 2019/20 and beyond;

(c) Scrutiny welcomes the endeavours undertaken by this Council to achieve fairer 
funding for children in schools across Devon but ask Cabinet to continue to pursue 
this matter until funding for education is equitable with other similar local authorities;

(d) ask that the Cabinet be asked to continue to monitor the sufficiency and financing of 
appropriate placements for children in care both locally and nationally, particularly 
those meeting the needs of children with complex needs;

(e) request that the Cabinet continue to maintain the commitment of the Council that 
adverse impacts for foster carers arising from the restructure of fostering fees, will be 
eliminated in the short term thus minimising any risk of de-stabilising children 
currently in placement, to ensure that current placements will not be adversely 
affected. Furthermore, that the changes, which are currently being negotiated with 
foster carers, once finalised through Cabinet, will be designed and introduced in ways 
that minimise any potential impact;

(f) that the Cabinet continue to press Government through Devon MPs for a fair funding 
allocation for Devon for Public Health, in recognition of the importance of the 
prevention agenda;

(g) that Scrutiny draws to Cabinet and Devons MPs’ attention grave concerns about the 
impact of the cuts to the public health budget, in particular:

(i) the potential loss of 30 FTE health visitors from public health nursing; 

(ii) the anticipated significant impact to young people’s mental health from the 
£223,000 reductions in spend on Public Mental Health at a time when anxiety 
and depression is increasing;



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

31/01/18

(h) that the Cabinet be requested to support an allocation of money from the 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership to continue to support Public Mental 
Health;

(i) that Scrutiny welcomes the additional monies of £10.148 millions from the Better 
Care Fund but records concerns about the longevity of this funding beyond 2020;

(j) ask Cabinet to identify additional resource in the Highways and Traffic Management 
budget to prioritise preventative work on drainage to include gully emptying and 
cleaning, as well as ditching;

(k) that Cabinet consider the balance of approach taken on preventative highways 
maintenance acknowledging the impact this has on the repair of defects in lower 
category rural and urban estate roads and that funding is made available to achieve 
this request;

(l) re-iterate the need for Cabinet to satisfy itself that all risk and impact assessments 
continue to be updated and are compiled with the evidence gathered during this 
budget preparation exercise and any subsequent engagement processes to support 
the proposed way forward; and

(m) that the Cabinet satisfy itself that the budgets prepared on the basis of its approved 
targets are indeed sufficient to meet the demands placed on those services and that 
the apportionment of resources between the various services is appropriate and 
proportionate.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.00 pm


